



## ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037

Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/ HLK. 42/2018

Appellant : Sri Tajamul Ali Mazumder

Respondent : The Principal i/c, Lala Rural College, Lala, Dist. Hailakandi ,Assam

Date of hearing : 30-11-2018

Second Appeal heard by : Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER 30-11-2018

The petitioner Sri Tajamul Ali Mazumdar is present.

The Public authority is represented by Dr. Tanuj Kr. Dey, Principal in-Charge and Secretary, Lala Rural College, Lala, Hailakandi.

On perusal of the RTI petition dt. 22-11-2016, it is seen that the petitioner had requested the Principal in -Charge, Lala College to furnish the following:

- 1. The causes and relevant rules which prompted you to keep pending my remuneration around Rs. 28,000/- due as Officer in-Charge of the TDC even Semester Examination, 2015 may kindly be supplied.
- 2. All your communication with the Income Tax Officer, Silchar and their communications with you following with show cause notice issued to me from you on 4-11-2016 may kindly be supplied.
- 3. All the Income Tax computation sheets for years 2012-2013, 2013-2014, 2014-2015 (attested Xerox copies) with enclosures may kindly be supplied.

The Public Authority has submitted a written statement dt. 29-11-2018 that the appellant had been the Principal in-Charge as well as the DDO of the College during that period and had drawn an amount of Rs. 14,500/- as remuneration for Semester Examination, 2015. He stated that a sum of Rs. 28,000/- could not be given to him following the Resolution No. 9 adopted at the meeting of the Centre Committee held on 8-1-2014 in which he himself was a signatory. He also stated that with regard to point No. (ii) & (iii), the appellant had been communicated vide letter dt. 9-12-2016, 28-12-2016, 3-12-2017,12-4-2017 and 16-10-2017 which has been annexed at Sl. 4-8. The Public authority also referred to various matters about the appellant who had been an employee and Principal of the College.

The Commission observes that details with large of enclosures furnished by the Public authority are not connected to the RTI petition filed by the petitioner on 22-11-2016 and hence not taken into consideration.

The petitioner vide letter dt. 25-4-2017 as available on record requested the Public authority to furnish the information sought for by him vide his RTI petition dt. 22-11-2016 as stated above. He also referred to another RTI petition dt. 3-12-2016 which is not available on record and hence not taken into consideration.

In view of the facts stated above the Commission directs the public authority to furnish available documents pointwise within 21 days from the date of receipt of this order if not furnished already.

- 1) Copy of the proceedings of the meeting of Lala Rural College H.S. Final Examination Centre Committee, 2014 held on 8-1-2014 held in the Principal's chamber.
- 2) Communication with Income Tax Officer, Silchar, their communication with the Public authority and show cause notice issued to the petitioner on 4-11-2016.
- 3) Available documents on the basis of which Income tax computation was done.

Sd/-

(Nilufer Alam Hazarika,IAS(Retd.) ) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy Sd/-

Joint Registrar
Assam State Information Commission

## Memo No. SIC/ HLK.42/2018 Copy to:

Dtd. 30-11-2018

- 1. The Principal i/c, Lala Rural College, Lala, Dist. Hailakandi, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The petitioner, Sri Tajamul Ali Mazumder, Vill. Chandrapur, Part I, .O. Chandrapur Via Lala 788163, Dist. Hailakandi, Assam for information.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.

Joint Registrar Assam State Information Commission